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City of Sebastopol  
Design Review Board/Tree Board Staff Report 

 
Meeting Date:  January 23rd, 2024 
Agenda Item:  7B 
To:   Design Review Board  
From:   John Jay, Associate Planner  
 
Subject:  Tree removal permit  
Recommendation: Approve with conditions  
Applicant/Owner: Shahrokh Moaveni  
File Number:  2023-079  
Address:  742 South Main Street  
CEQA Status:  Exempt  
General Plan:  Commercial Office (CO)  
Zoning:  General Commercial (CG)  
  
 
Introduction: 
This is an application for the removal of two coast live oaks measuring 12.5” and 15.5”. The 
application states that the current insurance company will no longer provide coverage for the 
building if the tree is currently leaning on the building. The building is located at 742 South Main 
Street, is zoned General Commercial and is currently used as a self-storage facility. 
 
Project Description: 
As noted above the applicant is requesting the Design Review Board’s approval for the removal 
of two coast live oaks located on the property at 742 South Main Street. The project is 
surrounded by residential to the west, a vacant commercial property to the south and a Big O 
Tires repair shop to the north. Per Sebastopol Municipal Code section 8.12.060 protected native 
trees measuring more than 10” in diameter breast height (DBH) in multifamily and commercial 
zones require the review and approval of the Design Review Board.  
 
Environmental Review: 
The proposed project has been determined to be exempt from further environmental review 
under Section 15304 – Minor Alterations to Land which includes minor alterations to existing 
topographical features, such as the removal of a tree. 

 
Tree Protection Ordinance Consistency: 

Requirements for Tree Removal Permit: Section 8.12.060.D of the Tree Protection Ordinance 

states that a Tree Removal Permit may be approved when an International Society of 

Arboriculture (ISA) Certified Arborist has verified at least one of the following conditions:  
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1. The tree is diseased or structurally unsound and, as a result, is likely to become a 

significant hazard to life or property within the next two (2) years.  

 

2. The tree poses a likely foreseeable threat to life or property, which cannot be 

reasonably mitigated through pruning, root barriers, or other management methods.  

 

3. The property owner can demonstrate that there are unreasonably onerous recurring 
maintenance issues, which are deemed necessary for safety or protection of property. 
The property owner is responsible for providing documentation to support such a claim.  
 
4. A situation exists or is proposed in which structures or improvements, including, but 
not limited to, building additions, second units, swimming pools, and solar energy 
systems, such as solar panels, cannot be reasonably designed or altered to avoid the 
need for tree removal.  
 
5. The tree has matured to such an extent that it is determined to be out of scale with 
adjacent structures and utilities, or with other landscape features.  
 
Public Comment: 
As of writing this report, the Planning Department has not received any public comments 
regarding the removal of these two trees. 
 
City Departmental Comment: 
The Planning Department routed this application to the various city departments and no 
comments have been provided as part of this report 
  
Analysis: 
Ben Anderson of Urban Forestry Associates, an ISA Certified Arborist serving as the City 
Arborist, conducted an evaluation, and prepared an Arborist’s Report dated December 20, 2023 
and is attached to this report. The first of the subject trees is numbered 11 and has a trunk 
diameter of 12.5 inches. The trunk is in contact with the gutter, and the entire canopy is over the 
building. The second subject tree is labeled on the wall as 7 and has a trunk diameter of 15.5 
inches. It leans strongly over the property fence and a shed on the adjacent property. As 
mentioned in the report, tree 11 does come in contact with the building and continued pruning 
would lift it off the roof. However, the continued pruning would get to a point where it’s no longer 
manageable as the trunk would expand enough to where the pruning would no longer provide 
any clearance on the roof. With that, it would meet tree removal criteria number 2 where it 
poses foreseeable threat to life or property which cannot be reasonably mitigated through 
pruning, root barriers, or other management methods. Also, the possibility of losing insurance 
coverage meets criteria 3 in that the property owner can demonstrate unreasonable and 
onerous recurring maintenance issues. As for tree 7, the determination for removal falls into the 
same reasons for tree 11 as the continued maintenance and removal of ivy would likely prolong 
the tree for a brief period of time, the tree is likely to still fail and die in the near future. 
 
Also noted in the report is tree 5, as it’s not within the application of the tree permit the arborist 
does note that the tree is in poor condition and meets the removal criteria 1 of being diseased 
and structurally unsound. With that, the arborists recommendation is that this tree be included in 
the removal permit. Lastly, the report also mentions that even with the removal of these trees 
there are still plenty of on site trees that are in healthy condition in a small area. Also, there is a 
small area on site that would accommodate at least one replacement tree. 
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Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the Board hear from the applicant, public, deliberate and conditionally 
approve the removal of the trees based on the facts and findings and analysis set forth in this 
staff report.  
 
Attachments: 
Exhibit A: Findings of Approval 
Exhibit B: Conditions of Approval 
Application Documents 
Arborist Report 
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EXHIBIT A 
TREE REMOVAL PERMIT  

742 South Main 
Removal of Protected Trees  

 
Recommended Findings of Approval 

1. That the application is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California 
Environmental Quality Act, pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1 which includes minor 
alterations to existing topographical features, such as the removal of a tree.  

 
2. The tree is diseased or structurally unsound and, as a result, is likely to become a 

significant hazard to life or property within the next two year in that the City Arborist 
found that the two trees with their relation to the building show that they are damaging 
the roof of the building and the insurance company has noted that they would no longer 
insure the building if these trees were not removed. 
 
 

3. The tree poses a likely foreseeable threat to life or property which cannot be reasonably 
mitigated through pruning, root barriers, or other management methods in that the City 
Arborist noted both trees on site would meet this removal criteria as the continued 
pruning will reach a point where the tree will no longer be stable. 
 

4. The property owner can demonstrate that there are unreasonably onerous recurring 
maintenance issues, which are deemed necessary for safety or protection of property. 
The property owner is responsible for providing documentation to support such a claim 
that the loss of insurance on the building would meet the criteria of this finding as a risk 
to property safety is being created by the branches of the tree being in constant contact 
with the building. 
 
 

5. A situation exists or is proposed in which structures or improvements, including, but not 
limited to, building additions, second units, swimming pools, and solar energy systems, 
such as solar panels, cannot be reasonably designed or altered to avoid the need for 
tree removal in that the City Arborist recommends removing the trees to protect the 
safety of the building. 
 

6. The tree has matured to such an extent that it is determined to be out of scale with 
adjacent structures and utilities, or with other landscape features in that the City Arborist 
has stated in their report that the oaks are in a period in their lifespan where continued 
pruning will only shorten the lifespan of the trees along with the proximity to the building. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
EXHIBIT B 
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TREE REMOVAL PERMIT  
742 South Main 

           Removal of Protected Trees 
 

Recommended Conditions of Approval 
1. The Tree Removal Permit for the removal of two (2) protected trees, as identified on the 

site plan, shall be valid for a period of three (3) years, except that the applicant may 
request a one (1) year extension of this approval from the Planning Director, pursuant to 
Section 17.400.100 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

2. The applicant shall plant four (4) onsite replacement trees of a type and number 
approved by the City Arborist for each removed protected tree.  A site plan indicating the 
replacement trees, and/or receipts of the trees shall be submitted to the Planning 
Department upon tree replacement approval and selection.  Alternatively, the applicant 
may opt to allow the City to retain the per-tree replacement deposit of $300.00, which 
will be transferred into the City's Tree Fund. 
 

3. Prior to planting, the applicant shall confirm that replacement trees will be irrigated 
through an establishment period of 2-3 years and describe the method of irrigation. This 
information shall be provided to the Planning Department for review and approval.  
 

4. The replacement trees shall be replanted within 12 months of the removal of trees.  
 

5. An Encroachment Permit may be required prior to tree removal. Please contact the 
Engineering Department prior to removal if work will be performed, or materials placed, 
in the public right-of-way. The phone number for the Engineering Department is (707) 
823-2151.  
 

6. Tree removals shall only take place during the following hours: Monday to Friday, from 
7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M., and Saturday and Sunday, from 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. 
Additionally, no tree shall be removed on any of the following holidays: New Year’s Day, 
Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Christmas Day, and 
Thanksgiving Day.  
 

7. Any replacement trees that will reach a height greater than 20 feet at maturity shall not 
be planted within 20 feet (measured horizontally) of overhead utility lines.  

 

 











 



 

 

 



 



 

 

 

 



December 18, 2023 

Two oak trees on the property, known as 742 S. Main St. in Sebastopol, are hazardous to the building 

and the neighboring property.  

The insurance company will not continue to provide insurance for the building if these trees are not 

removed. 

Pictures are included below. Tree #7 is 16” diameter, and #11 is 13”. 

The arborist has already said that the trees can be cut down. The trees are clearly a hazard; therefore, 

we request that you bypass the permit process and allow us to immediately remove the trees.  

As we have a January 4 deadline, should you choose to continue the permit process, we would request 

that you expedite to accommodate that deadline. 

Sincerely, 

Shahrokh Moaveni 

707-318-0437 
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Assignment 

John Jay and Nzuzi Mahungu asked me to perform a site visit to inspect two trees on the subject property as 
part of a tree removal permit application. The applicant reports their insurance provider will not renew the 
policy unless the trees are removed. They provided a Notice of Cancellation from their insurance company, 
though it does not specifically mention the trees or that the policy can be renewed if the trees are removed. 
The applicant requested to bypass the permit process due to the perceived hazard the trees pose to 
structures.  

Observations  

The subject property is a commercial lot with a 
self-storage and a tire shop. The subject trees are 
both coast live oak (Quercus agrifolia) and are 
part of a line of trees behind the building (Figure 
1). There is essentially no access to or use of the 
area. The trees in the line all had numbers spray 
painted on the building adjacent to their trunks.  
 
The first of the subject trees is numbered 11 and 
has a trunk diameter of 12.5 inches. The trunk is 
in contact with the gutter, and the entire canopy is 
over the building (Figure 2). There would still be a 
continuous canopy between the trees on either 
side, even if this tree were removed. The canopy 
was generally healthy, though we are 
experiencing an extreme outbreak of two-horned 
oak gall wasp (Dryocosmus dubiosus) which is 
causing many coast live oaks to display notable 
yellow in their canopies, including the subject 
trees.  
 
The second subject tree is labeled on the wall as 
7 and has a trunk diameter of 15.5 inches. It leans 
strongly over the property fence and a shed on 
the adjacent property (Figure 3). The canopy is 
full of ivy (Hedera canariensis), increasing its 
weight and the lever force acting on the base. The 
ground looks to be slightly uplifted around the 
trunk base. There was standing water on the other 
side of the fence. The trunk is in contact with the 
top of the fence but does not look to have been so 
for very long, indicating potential recent 
movement in the root system.  
 
  

Client: Sebastopol Planning Department 
Project Location: 742 S Main St, Sebastopol, CA 
Inspection Date: December 20, 2023 
Arborist: Ben Anderson 

Figure 1. Aerial showing approximate location of the 
canopies of the subject trees. 
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While on-site, I noticed a third tree that will need to be removed soon, numbered 5, with a trunk diameter of 18 
inches. Much of the base is necrotic, and there are mushrooms from decay fungus (c.f. Trametes versicolor) 
growing from dead portions of the trunk (Figure 4). The canopy is very sparse. This tree will fall on the building 
when it breaks.  

Discussion & Conclusions 

It is possible the trunk of Tree 11 would lift off the roof if the canopy were pruned, but this would be an ongoing 
requirement until the trunk eventually expands enough that pruning will no longer create clearance. If it is not 
pruned, it will damage the roof. This removal is consistent with Sebastopol Municipal Code 8.12.060 D "Tree 
removal criteria" 2, "The tree poses a likely foreseeable threat to life or property which cannot be reasonably 
mitigated through pruning, root barriers, or other management methods." The potential to lose insurance 
coverage may also meet D3: "The property owner can demonstrate that there are unreasonably onerous 
recurring maintenance issues, which are deemed necessary for safety or protection of property. The property 
owner is responsible for providing documentation to support such a claim." To meet this criterion, the applicant 
should provide documentation of the threat from the insurance company specifically requiring the trees’ 
removal. 
 
Tree 7 could be pruned to shorten its reach and reduce end weight, and the ivy removed to reduce the 
likelihood of failure from the roots, but failure would still be possible under normal weather conditions. While it 
would be reasonable to keep this tree if it were a valued part of the landscape, its removal is consistent with 
the same criteria from the ordinance listed above.  
 
Tree 5 was not listed in the removal application, but its removal would be consistent with 8.12.060 D "Tree 
removal criteria" 1. "The tree is diseased or structurally unsound and, as a result, is likely to become a 
significant hazard to life or property within the next two years." I recommend it be added to the application. 
 
After the trees are removed, there will still be many (10) large, healthy trees in a relatively small area. There is 
some open space on the south end of the line that could accommodate a replacement tree. 

SCOPE OF WORK AND LIMITATIONS 

Urban Forestry Associates has no personal or monetary interest in the outcome of this investigation.  All 
observations regarding trees in this report were made by UFA independently, based on our education and 
experience. All determinations of the health condition, structural condition, or hazard potential of a tree or trees 
at issue are based on our best professional judgment. The health and hazard assessments in this report are 
limited by the visual nature of the assessment. Arborists cannot detect every condition that could lead to a 
tree’s structural failure. Since trees are living organisms, conditions are often hidden within the tree and below 
ground. Arborists cannot guarantee that a tree will be healthy or safe under all circumstances or for a specific 
period of time. Likewise, remedial treatments cannot be guaranteed. Trees can be managed, but they cannot 
be controlled. To live near trees is to accept some degree of risk, and the only way to eliminate all risks 
associated with trees is to eliminate all trees. 
 
 
 

  

Benjamin Anderson, Urban Forester 
ISA Board Certified Master Arborist & TRAQ 
RCA #686, WE #10160B 
ben@urbanforestryassociates.com 
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Figure 2. Tree 11 leaning on the roof. 



Urban Forestry Associates, Inc. December 20, 2023 
742 S Main St Tree Removal Permit Review 

Page 4 of 5 

  

Figure 3. Tree 7 leaning over fence. 
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Figure 4. Decaying trunk and sparse canopy of Tree 5. 


